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In thc Malter of JCJ Architecture, Inc., Hartford File No. 2008-120

AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONSENT ORDER AND PA YMENT OF A
PENALTY FOR A VIOLATION OF CONNECTICUT GENERAL STATUTES

§ 9-601a (a)(10)(B).

This agrccmcnt by and between JCJ Architccture, Inc., hereinafter referrcd to as the
Respondent, and the authorizcd representative of the State Elcctions Enforcement
Commission is cntered into in accordancc with General Statutes § 4-177 (c) and
Scction 9- 7b-54 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencics. In accordance
hcrewith, the parties agrcc that:

I. On August 27, 2008, the Commission authorized the invcstigation of, among
other things, whcthcr any state elcctions laws wcrc violated by the Respondcnt
in connection with a payment it madc to thc Trumbull Dcmocratic Town
Committcc ("TOTe) in July of 2007.

2. The Respondent is a Connccticut corporation whosc work includes a diversc
mix of both public and private architectural dcsign projects.

3. On July 19, 2007, the TOTC hcld a fundraising dinncr. The Respondent

purchased lrom thc TOTC $250 worth of advertising space in the program
booklet for that dinner.

4. The Respondent asscrts that that purchase was orchestrated by James LaPosta.
At that timc, Mr. LaPosta was thc Rcspondent's chief executivc otìcer. Mr.
LaPosta maintains that a fricnd urged him to purchasc the advertising space on
the Respondent's bchalf.

5. Mr. LaPosta maintains that hc intcnded thc proceeds of the advertising spacc
purchasc to support the candidacy of Ray BaldwIn, who was running for First
Sclectman in the Town of Trumbull in thc Novcmber 2007 municipal election.
In his Candidatc Rcgistration Statcmcnt (SEEC Forms I and lB), Mr.
Baldwin dcsignated the TDTC as the sole funding sourcc for his candidacy.

6. Gcncrai Statutes § 9-601a (b)(10)(B) provides that thc fullowing paymcnt is

not a "contribution" fur the purposes of Chapter i 55 of Connecticut Gencral
Statutes:

The purchase of advcrtising space which clearly identifics thc purchaser,
in a program fur a fund-raising afTair sponsored by a town committee,
providcd thc cumulativc purchasc of such space docs not cxcced two
hundrcd fifty dollars from any singlc town committec in any calcndar year



if the purchaser is a business entity or fifty dollars for purchases by any
other person. . . .

7. However, that provision further provides that:

Notwithstanding the provisions of this subparagraph, the following may
not purchase advertising space in a program for a fund-raising affair
sponsored by a town committee: (ii) a state contractor. . . . As used in
this subparagraph, "state contractor" . . . have the same meanings as
provided in subsection (g) of section 9-6 I 2 . . . . (Emphasis added.)

8. Thus, while a business entity's purchasc from a town committee of advertising

space fur a program booklet which does not exceed $250 is not a contribution,
that purchase is still prohibited if the purchaser is also a "state contractor."

9. General Statutes § 9-612 (g) as amended by Public Act 2007, No. 07-1,

defInes "state contractor" as fullows:

(0) "State contractor" means a person, business entity or nonprofit
organization that enters into a state contract. Such person, busincss entity
or nonprofIt organization shall be dccmed to be a state contractor until
Oecember thirty-fIrst of the year in which such contract terminates. . . .

10. Section 9-612 (g)(1) furthcr provides that:

(E) "Statc agency" means any of1ce, dcpartment, board, council,
commission, institution or other agency in the executivc or legislative
branch of state government.

(C) "State contract" mcans an agrccment or contract with the state or any
state agency or any quasi-public agency, Ict through the procurement

process or otherwise, having a value of fIfty thousand dollars or more, or a
combination or series of such agrccments or contracts having a value of
one hundred thousand dollars or more in a calcndar year, fur (i) the
rcndition of scrvices, . . . (iii) the construction, alteration or rcpair of any
public building or public work. . . .

i i. The Respondent admits that it was a "statc contractor," as that term is defIned
in Gencral Statutes § 9-6 i 2 (g)(1 )(0), at the time it purchased the advertising
space from the TOTe. SpecifIcally, the Respondcnt had three open contracts
with the Oepartment of Public Works. Contract numbers CF-RW-277-0B-
CO, CF-RS-222-A, and Bl-JD-253 were opcned on March 2, 2004, June 5,
2000, and Fcbruary 29, 2000, rcspectively, and remained opcn during entirc
the calendar ycar 2007.
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12. As a "state contractor" in July, 2007, the Respondent was not there1urc
permittcd to purchase advcrtising space from the TDTC for its July 19, 2007
fundraiser program. Sec General Statutes § 9-60 I a (b)(10)(B). As a

consequence of making said purchasc, the Respondent violated General
Statutes § 9-601a (b)(10)(B).

13. The Rcspondent maintains that its violation of the afurementioned election
laws was unintentional and resulted from its misundcrstanding of thc law. It
asserts that it believed it was making a purchase that benefItted a municipal
candidate - specifically, Ray Baldwin - and, as such, was not running afoul of
any election law. The Commission acknowledgcs that had Mr. Baldwin

chosen to finance his candidacy by forming a candidate commiltee instead of
being funded by the party committec, the Respondcnt's purchase of

advertising spacc from that candidatc committec would have becn pcrmilted.

i 4. The Respondent admits all jurisdictional facts and agrces that this Agreement
and Order shall have the same furcc and eftcet as a fInal dccision and Ordci
entered a1ìcr a full hearing and shall becomc fInal when adopted by the
Commission. The Respondent shall rcceive a eopy hcreof as provided in
Section 9-7b-56 of thc Regulations of Connecticut Statc Ageneics.

15. It is understood and agreed that this agrccment will be submitted to the
Commission at its next meeting and, if it is not accepted by the Commission,
it is withdrawn by the Respondent and may not be used as an admission in any
subsequent hearing, if the same becomes necessary.

16. The Respondent waives:

(a) any further procedural steps;
(b) the requirement that the Commission's decision eontain a statement of

fIndings offact and conclusions oflaw, separately stated; and
(c) all rights to seek judicial review or otherwise to challenge or eontcst the

validity of the Order entered into pursuant to this agreement.

i 7. Upon the Respondent's eompliance with the Order hereina1ìer stated, the
Commission shall not initiate any further proceedings against the Respondent
pertaining to this matter.
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ORDER

IT IS HEREBY OROEREO THAT the Respondent shall henceforth strictly comply
with the requirements of Connccticut General Statutes § 9-60 I a (a)( I O)(B).

IT IS HEREBY FURTIIER OROEREO THAT the Respondent shall pay a eivil
penalty of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) to the Commission on or befure
November 19,2008.

For the State of Connecticut,

OA TED: 11!;-IOr\ By./1I &~~(s
Joa M. Andrews, Esq.

Direetor of Legal Affairs &
Enforcement and

Authorized Representative 'the
Commission
20 Trinity Street
Hartford' eticut

OATED: ¡ilr;fog
i

B

T

Print Name:

Adopted this 19th day of November, 2008 at Hartford, Conne icut by a vote of the
Commission.

AJ;~~ ~
Stephen F. Cashman, Chairperson
By Ordcr of the Commission
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